Article
Study of the Tensile Properties of CFRP Strengthened
Steel Plates
Yiyan Lu *, Weijie Li, Shan Li, Xiaojin Li and Tao Zhu
Received: 12 November 2015; Accepted: 4 December 2015; Published: 9 December 2015
Academic Editors: Alper Ilki and Masoud Motavalli
School of Civil Engineering, Wuhan University, Wuhan 430072, China; leewj@whu.edu.cn (W.L.);
lsdlut@163.com (S.L.); lixiaojin1986@sina.cn (X.L.); dino2088@hotmail.com (T.Z.)

were tested at ambient temperature, while specimens of series T were tested at temperatures ranging
from 25 to 120 ˝C. Each specimen has three identical replicates in the present paper.
Table 1. Summary of test specimens.
Series Specimen Temperature (˝C) Sequence Number of CFRP layers
L
C/S 25 C+S 1
2C/S 25 C+C+S 2
3C/S 25 C+C+C+S 3
4C/S 25 C+C+C+C+S 4
S
4C/S 25 C+C+C+C+S 4
3C/S/C 25 C+S+C+C+C 4
2C/S/2C 25 C+C+S+C+C 4
T
C/S 25 C+S 1
C/S-T30 30 C+S 1
C/S-T35 35 C+S 1
C/S-T40 40 C+S 1
C/S-T45 45 C+S 1
C/S-T50 50 C+S 1
C/S-T55 55 C+S 1
C/S-T60 60 C+S 1
C/S-T70 70 C+S 1
C/S-T80 80 C+S 1
C/S-T100 100 C+S 1
C/S-T120 120 C+S 1
1. C and S denote CFRP and steel plate, respectively; 2. Specimens C/S and 4C/S appear twice in specimen
code, with the main purpose for better series illustration, though there are only one group of specimens
C/S and 4C/S, respectively; L, S, and T refer to sample series for the study of the number of CFRP layers,
strengthening schemes, and experimental temperatures, respectively.